Agenda Date: 05/22/18
Agenda ltem: 5A°

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 3™ Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
www.nj.qov/bpu/

DIVISION OF WATER

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF THE
ATLANTIC CITY SEWERAGE COMPANY TO
MAINTAIN THE LEVEL OF ITS PURCHASED
SEWERAGE TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT
CLAUSE

ORDER ADOPTING INITIAL
DECISION/SETTLEMENT

BPU DKT. NO. WR17121313
OAL DKT. NO. PUC 00405-2018S

Parties of Record:

Christine Soares, Esq., Cozen O’'Connor, P.C. on behalf of Atlantic City Sewerage Company
Stephanie A. Brand, Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:

Atlantic City Sewerage Company (“Petitioner” or “Company”), a public utility of the State of New
Jersey, subject to the jurisdiction of the Board of Public Utilities (“Board”) operates a sewerage
collection and transmission system that serves approximately 7,500 customers within the City of
Atlantic City, Atlantic County, New Jersey. The Petitioner purchases its sewage treatment from
the Atlantic County Utilities Authority (“ACUA").

On December 28, 2017, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-8.1 et seq., the Company filed a petition
requesting to change the level of its Purchased Wastewater (sewerage) Treatment Adjustment
Clause (“PSTAC”) charge from $26.103 per million cubic feet (“Mcf") of metered water to a rate
of $27.150 Mcf. The Company’s initial filing was based on prehmmary estimates and was
updated as the case progressed. The amount orlglnally estimated in the petition to be recovered
in the 2018 PSTAC was $9,166,227.

On March 27, 2018, the Company amended its initial filing to now reflect an amount to be
recovered in the 2018 PSTAC of $9,121,773. This represents a negligible increase of $0.028 or
0.001% on the average residential customer's annual sewerage bill above the current PSTAC
charge. Given the amended numbers stated above, the Petitioner has agreed to maintain the
2017 PSTAC charge for calendar year 2018 of $26.103 per Mcf. '

By this Order, the Board considers the Initial Decision adopting the Stipulation of Settlement
("Stipulation”) executed by the Company, the New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate
Counsel”) and Board Staff (“Staff’) (collectively, “Parties”) as its own providing for no change in
the 2017 PSTAC rate per Mcf for the current 2018 PSTAC year.



Agenda Date: 05/22/18
Agenda ltem: 5A

BACKGROUND/PROCEDURAL HISTORY

This matter was transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law (*OAL") on January 10, 2018, as
a contested case, and was assigned to Administrative Law Judge (“ALJ"} Jacob S. Gertsman.
ALJ Gertsman conducted a telephonic prehearing conference on February 13, 2018 and,
among other things, directed that a public hearing be held on this matter. Since the Company's
amended petition requests no change in its current PSTAC rate per Mcf, it was deemed that the
public hearing, originally scheduled for March 19, 2018, was not required. There were no
motions to intervene or participate filed in this proceeding.

STIPULATION?

Following settlement negotiations, th.e Parties executed the Stipulation on resolving all of the
issues in the proceeding. The Stipulation provides for the following:

The amount to be recovered through the 2018 PSTAC is $9,121,773. The amount of
ACUA treatment costs to be recovered through the 2018 PSTAC is $8,071,115. This
amount has been further adjusted by the projected regulatory costs, $11,250 shared
- 50/50, as well as a ($1,039,408) 2017 under collection to reflect a total amount to be
recovered in 2018 of $9,121,773. This is the amount to be recovered in calendar year
2018 through the current PSTAC Charge of $26.103 per Mcf. This represents no change
to the average residential customer’s annual sewerage bill.

Petitioner shall account for net cumulative over-recoveries and under-recoveries
resulting from the PSTAC. These over-recoveries and under-recoveries will be charged
or credited to the PSTAC in subsequent PSTAC proceedings. The net monthly
cumulative over-recoveries and under-recoveries shall be calculated for each month,
utilizing an average balance for each month. Interest on net cumulative monthly over-
recoveries shall be credited to the PSTAC at an interest rate equal to the return on rate
base of 6.80%. Similarly, interest on net monthly under-recoveries shall be charged
against the PSTAC. If Petitioner has another base rate case completed while this
PSTAC is in effect, the return on rate base utilized in that base rate case shall become
the interest rate on net monthly cumulative over-recoveries and under-recoveries, on a
prospective basis. If, as of December 31, 2018, interest shall be due the PSTAC, such
interest shall in fact be credited to the PSTAC. If, as of December 31, 2018, interest
shall be chargeable against the PSTAC, said, interest shall be eliminated through
appropriate accounting entries.

On May 14, 2018 ALJ Gertsman issued his Initial Decision recommending adoption of the
Stipulation executed by the Parties, finding that they had voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation
and that the Stipulation fully disposes of all issues and is consistent with the law.

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS

Having reviewed the record in this matter, including the Initial Decision and the Stipulation, the
Board HEREBY FINDS that the Parties have voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation, and that the
Stipulation fully disposes of all issues in this proceeding and is consistent with the law. The

! Although summarized in this Order, should there be any conflict between this summary and the
Stipulation, the terms of the Stipulation control, subject to the findings and conclusion in this Order. Each
paragraph is numbered to coincide with the paragraphs in the Stipulation.

2 BPU DOCKET NO. WR17121313
OAL Docket No. PUC 00405-2018S



Agenda Date: 05/22/18
Agenda ltem; 5A

Board FURTHER FINDS the Initial Decision, which adopts the Stipulation, to be reasonable, in
the public interest, and in accordance with the law. Therefore, the Board HEREBY ADOPTS
the Initial Decision and the Stipulation, attached hereto, including ali attachments and
schedules, as its own, incorporating by reference the terms and conditions of the Stipulation, as
if they were fully set forth at length herein, subject to the following:

In accordance with the provisions of N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.3(c) and 14:9-8.3(c), the
Petitioner shall file with the Board, no later than 45 days after the adjustment
clause has been in effect for one year, a PSTAC true-up schedule in connection
with this proceeding. Copies of the true-up schedule shall be served upon all
parties to the present proceeding.

The Board HEREBY APPROVES the amount to be recovered through the 2018 PSTAC of
$26.103 per Mcf, which represents no change in the amount per Mcf that was recovered
through the 2017 PSTAC. .

The Board HEREBY DIRECTS the Company to file tariff pages conforming to the terms and
conditions of the Initial Decision, which adopts the Stipulation and this Order within 10 days from
the effective date of this Order.

The effective date of this Order is as dated below, with rates to become effective on and after
June 1, 2018,

DATED: 5\ ZZ_\\.% BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

e

JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO

PRESIDENT
RY- NA HOLDEN . DIANNE SGLOMON
OMM SIONER ~ COMMISSIONER
UPENDRA J. CHIVUKULA ROBERT M. GORDON
COMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER

ATTEST: A -
CHO-WELCH .

SECRETARY
| HEREBY CERTIFY that the within

document i a true
lnhﬂud%aelw;&km

BPU DOCKET NO. WR17121313
OAL Docket No. PUC 00405-2018S



Agenda Date: 05/22/18
Agenda item: 5A

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF THE ATLANTIC CITY SEWERAGE COMPANY
TO MAINTAIN THE LEVEL OF ITS PURCHASED SEWERAGE TREATMENT

ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

BPU DOCKET NO. WR17121313
OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 00405-2018S8

Christine Soares, Esq.

Cozen O'Connor ‘

457 Haddonfield Road, Suite 300
Post Office Box 5459

Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002
CSoares@cozen.com

Ira Megdal, Esq.

Cozen O'Connor

457 Haddonfield Road, Suite 300
Post Office Box 5459

Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08002
IMegdal@cozen.com

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov

Susan E. McClure, Esq.
smclure@rpa.nj.gov

Department of Law & Public Safety

Division of L.aw

124 Halsey Street

Post Office Box 45029
Newark, NJ 07101-45029

Patricia Krogman, DAG
atricia.krogman@law.hioag.gqov

Renee Greenberg, DAG
renee.greenberg@law.njoag.qov

SERVICE LIST

Aida Camacho-Welch

Secretary of the Board

Board of Public Utilities

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3" Floor, Suite 314
Post Oifice Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
Aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov

Maria L. Moran, Director
Division of Water
Board of Public Utilities

* 44 South Clinton Avenue, 3" Floor, Suite 314

Post Office Box 350
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350
maria.moran@bpu.nj.qov

Megan Lupo, Esq.

Counsel's Office

Board of Public Utilities ‘

44 South Clinton Avenue, 3" Floor, Suite 314
Post Office Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

megan.lupo@bpu.nj.gov

BPU DOCKET NO. WR17121313
OAL Docket No. PUC 00405-2018S



O SEN
7 O'CONNOR

A Pennsylvania Professional Corporation

May 9, 2018 Christine Soares

Direct Phone 856-910-5069
csoares@cozen, com

VIA FACSIMILE AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Honcrable Jacob 8. Gertsman
Administrative Law Judge
Office of Administrative Law
PO Box 49

Trenton, NJ 08625-0048

Re: In the Matter of the Petition of The Atlantic City Sewerage Company to Change
the Level of its Purchased Sewerage Treatment Adjustment Clause
BPU Docket No.: WR17121313

Dear Judge Gertsman:

Enclosed please find a fully executed Stipulation of settiement in the above-referenced matter.
We await issuance of Your Honor’s Initial Decision.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

Respectfully,
COZEN O'CONNOR, PC
By: Christine Soares

“CS:kn
ce: Service List (via email)

LEGAL\36202828\1

457 Haddonfield Road Suite 300 P.0O. Box 5459 Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
856.910.5000 800.989,0499 856.910.5075 PFax cozen.com
Thomas McKay, III attorney responsible for New Jersey practice.



STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF

THE ATLANTIC CITY SEWERAGE : BPUDOCKET NO. WR17121313
COMPANY TO MAINTAIN THE LEVEL  : OAL DOCKET NO. PUC 00405-2018 S
OF ITS PURCHASED SEWERAGE : '

TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE STIPULATION

APPEARANCES:

Ira G. Megdal and Christine Soares, Esquires (Cozen O’Connor, attormneys) for The
Atlantic City Sewerage Company, Petitioner;

Susan E. McClure, Esq., Division of Rate Counsel; (Stefanie A. Brand, Director,
Division of Rate Counsel); and

Renee Greenberg, Deputy Attorney General (Gurbir S. Grewal, Attorney General of the
State of New Jersey) on behalf of the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities (“Board Staff™).

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:

L INTRODUCTION

1. The Atlantic City Sewerage Company (“ACSC”, the “Company” or “Petitioner”)
a public utility company of the State of New Jersey, operates a sewage collection and
transmission system within its defined service territory, consisting of the City of Atlantic City,
New Jersey. Within its service territory, Petitioner serves approximately 7,500 customers.
ACSC purchases its sewa”ge treatment from the Atlantic County Utilities Authéﬂty (“ACUA"),

2. On or about December 27, 2017, the Company filed a petition with the New
~Jersey Board of Public Utilit_ies (“BPU” or the “Board™) proposing to change the level of its
Purchased Sewerage Treatment Adjustment Clause (“PSTAC”) pﬁrsuant to the provisions of

NJAC. 14:9-8.1, et seq. (the “Petition™). The matter was assigned Docket No. WR17121313

by the Board. The matter was thereafter transmitted to the Office of Administrative Law

LEGAL\35676050\1 00650.3408.000/419235.000




(“OAL"™) as a contested case on January 10, 2018 and was assigned to the Honorable Jacob S.
Gertsman, ALJ under Dbckct No. PUC00405-20188S.

3. On March 27, 2018, ACSC filed an Amended Petition to maintain the level of its
PSTAC. |

4, The parties to the proceeding include the Board Staff, Division of Rate Counsel
(“Rate Counsel”), and the Company (hereafter collectively, the “Parties™). There were no
intervenors, |

5. The Parties have engaged in settlement discussions. As a result of these
discussions, the Parties to this Stipulation agree to a resolution of all issues which arose in the

proceeding and hereto stipulate as follows:

II. PSTAC

6. Pursuant to the Amended Petition, the Company proposed to mainﬁin its
Volumetric Treatment Charge, effective January 1, 2018.

7. By way of background, ACSC does not treat any sewage. Rather, ACSC is solely
engaged in the collection and transmission of sewage within the City of Atlantic City. All of the _
sewage collected and transmitted by the Compény is treated by the ACUA.

8. AESC does not meter sewage flows, but bills its customers on the basis of water
entering its customers’ premises. ACSC is furnished data regarding water entering its
customers’ premises by the Atlantic City Municipal Utilities Authority (“ACMUA?), the entity
purveying watcr'wit}ﬁn the City of Atlantic City. Each year, ACSC bills its customers (other
than certain large volume customers) based on water consumption during the prior year.

9. The Amended Petition was based on projected consumption by customers for the -

billing cycles of January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018, based upon actual 2017

LEGAL\35676050\ 00650.3408.000/419239.000



consumption and assuming the opening of the Ocean Resort Casino, Stockton University and
South Jersey Gas Company in mid-summer, September and November respectively.

10.  The Company’s PSTAC rate is implemented through the use of its Volumetric
Treatment Charge. In the Amended Petition, ACSC sought to maintain its Volumetric Treatment
Charge of $26.103 per Mcf of metered water. The Amended Petition was based on estimates,
préliminary in nature, and updated as the case progressed.

11.  The amount of ACUA treatment coéts to be recovered through the 2018 PSTAC
is $8,071,115. This amount has been further adjusted by the projected regulatory costs (shared
50/50) of $11,250, as well as a $1,039,408 under-recovery in 2017 to reflect a total amount be
recovered through the 2018 PSTAC of $9,121,773. This is the amount to be recovered in 2018
through the Volumetric Treatment Charge, which is the rate through which the PSTAC is
affected. When this amount is divided by the projected 2018 flows of 349,077.8 Mcf, the
resulting PSTAC rate is $26.131 per Mcf. Given what would otherwise be a negligible increase
in the PSTAC of less than three cents ($0.028), based c;n Petitioner’s projections for 2018, ACSC
proposes to maintain the 2017 PSTAC charge for 2018 of $26.103.

12.  Attached hereto as Exhibit “A” are the tariff sheets giving effect to the
Volumetric Treatment Charge stipulated in this Stipulation. The Parties hereto agree that said
tariff shegts are just and reasonable and should be accepted by the Board effective June 1, 2018,
or as soon thereafter as the Board may issue an Order accepting the same. The Parties further
acknowledge that any increase or resolution of any issue agreed to in this Stipulation shall
become effective on a date certain as specified in the Board Order, after the service of the Board

Order on ail Parties of record, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 48:2-40,

LEGAL\35676050\ 00650.3408.000/419235,000



13.  ACSC shall account for net cumulative over-recoveries and under-recoveries
resulting from the PSTAC. These over-recoveries and under-recoveries will be charged or
credited to the PSTAC in subsequent PSTAC proceedings. The net monthly cumulative over-
recoveries and under-recoveries shall be calculated for each month, utilizing an average balance
for each month. Interest on pet cumulative monthly over-recoveries shall be credited to the
PSTAC at an interest rate equal to the return on rate base of 6.90%. Similarly, interest on net
monthly under-recoveries shall be charged against the PSTAC. If Petitioner has another base
rate case completed while this PSTAC is in effect, the return on rate base utilized in that base
rate case shall become the interest rate on net monthly cumulative over-recoveries and under-
recoveries, on a prospective basis. If, as of December 31, 2018, interest shall be due the PSTAC,
such interest shall in fact be credited to the PSTAC. If, as of December 31, 2018, interest shall
be chargeable against the PSTAC, said interest shall be eliminated through appropriate

accounting entries.

I, MISCELLANEQUS

14.  This Stipulation shall be binding on the Parties on approval of the Board. This

Stipulation shall bind the Parties in this matter only and shall have no precedential value.
= 15.  This Stipulation contains terms, each of which is interdependent with the others
and essential in its own right to the signing of this Stipulation. Each tefm is vital to the
agreement as a whole, since the Parties expressly and jointly state that they would not have
signed the agreement had any term been modified in any way., Since the Parties have
coxppronﬁsed in numerous areas, each is entitled to certain procedures in the event that any

modifications whatsoever are made to this Stipulation.

LEGAL\3567605011 00650.3408.000/419235.000



16, If any modiﬁcatic;n is made to the terms of this Stipulation, the Signatory Parties
each must be given the right to be placed-in the position it was in before the Stipulation was
entered into, It is essential that each Party be given the option, before the implementation of any
new rate resulting from any modification of this Stipulation, either ta'modify its own position to
accept the proposed changes, or to resume the proceeding as if no agreement had heen reached.

17.  The Parties believe that these procedures are fair to all concerned, and therefore,
they are made an integral and essential element of this Stipulation.

18.  This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are signatories
of this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shail be an original, but all of which shall

constitute one and the same instrument.

THE ATLANTIC CITY SEWERAGE COMPANY

By: (’m 4-9744—%_—_,

Christine Soares, Esquire

Dated: May 7, 2018

GURBIR 8. GREWAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY STEFANIE A. BRAND
ATTORNEY FOR STAFF OF THE NEW DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RATE

JERSEY COUNSEL
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
By: By: X N
Renee Greenberg Susan McClure
Deputy Attorney deneral Assistant Deputy Rate Counse]
Dated: May 4, 2018 Dated: May 3,2018

LEGAL\33676050\1 00650.3408,000/419239,000



EXHIBIT A

THE ATLANTIC CITY SEWERAGE COMPANY SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 1
B.P.U.NO. 10 —SEWER ,

TARIFF
FOR

SEWERAGE SERVICE

Applicable In
THE CITY OF ATLANTIC CITY

NEW JERSEY

Date of Issue: Effective for Service
Issued by: THOMAS S. KAVANAUGH, President & General Manager  rendered on and after
1200 Atlantic Avenue
Atlantic City, New Jersey

Filed Pursuant to Decision and Order of the Board of Public Utilities in Docket No, WR 17121313 dated




o

THE ATLANTIC CITY SEWERAGE COMPANY SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 2

B.P.U. NO. 10 - SEWER
TABLE OF CONTENTS
THHE PAEE ..cvrererreressonssiomimsesssssssisssssssisssssssssssssssssesssssssssnssssssssssssssssssssssssessiostssses Second Revised 1
TADIE OF CONENES 1.vvreererrirvreeserernecsssssassssassesetssssssssssassssasesssstsssmerssansnssassrasasssses Second Revised 2
AN INErOGUCHION 1O CUSIOMETS ..veucerreeseererresersesesonsarsionssossssssssssssssrsssatsrersssssssesmsrsasseassasessesssessssssass 3
An Overview of Common Customer Complaints and Customer. Rights.....ovuvinernenninnincinnesinnnen 4
DIEPOSIES. cuvrversrsenissnsescaseresnensassrrasssssestin et srsesssssssssstsesssrmseash s A EE SRS RS A RS e R RS R RSB 0 4-5
Deferred Payment AITANZEMENE .....ocuereressrsrsinssessssaessrssssssssrssastisstatstsasssasssessassssasssasssrsmsssssasesesses 5
Discontinuance 0F SEIVICE ....cvvvcrirecmsnsiisissiosimemisssinniisssesiassasssssssssasssssasssssasssssnsness 5-6
IMELETS veveereresrosrarsrsessrrsssessessessanssssssasntassesssesasssssssmtstsbnstotsssstt sassassssssssesnsssntssnssserasssssisnratsistserssniore 6-7
Form of Bill for Metered SeIVICE. ..o vnvrrariinisisiesnssssssssssssessiseesasisssesssssssessassssssnsssenssnsaerassosrarsss 7
Standard Terms and Conditions
Territory t0 Which Tariff APPLES .....coceveiiiimiiirine v essessasescsssssssssssinsnsbiasnsans 8
GENETA] RIUIES ....evieeeieeiertecinrecriisirrotssersressrssasssssssnsassessssissnssabssbsbisesasssssesssnsssasassmesansssers 8-10
General Provisions
DefiNition OF TEIMIS. .ccvvvsrvrrrrerrsreressrarrsesesiesssasssstistsssssssssesssssssessssssanssssssssssasessssnssnsssasanssans 11
Nature and Extent of SEIVICES. ... 11
Requirements as to Wastewater Discharged........ovvmrcrsenmnininsnanine e, 11
Annual Charges for Sewerage Service ........... vererssbsstssssrsstssnsansasssnes 11
Water Used from Sources Other Than the Public Water System ..................................... 12
Exemption for Water Not Entering the Sewerage Systemml.....oovcvciiirenenrcscsiorenns 12-13
BIlLIDE 1vevviereeiimeeeeianssrncsnssissts e asestsssassessssssmssssassssaasassnsasonssnssssssnasassasas s s nen st bha b b a b e s 13
BillING YEaT....conierereussirersrcrissassroressassomsesssmsssessssisssssissssssstsssassssssssssssassssssassssssssasessassasens 13
Payment for SEWerage SEIVICE ...t 14
Requests for Disconnection of ServiCe ....uim i, 14
Schedule of Rates
APPHCALION. ...ttt sen e e s ss s s s e e srere g s s st sabas et 15
ANNUAL RATES ... eeveieiieeresrenreriesresnissiaesessensssisssssesssssssiossssssssorsssssssssesses Second Revised 16
Limitations on WasteWater DISCHAIEES ........ccerrrrereresesesssrrerisreremrrerestrsrereassonasanssssassss ... Bxhibit A
Date of Issue: : Effective for Service
Issued by: THOMAS 8. KAVANAUGH, President & General Manager rendered on and after
. 1200 Atlantic Avenue
Atlantic City, New Jersey

Filed Pursuant to Decision and Order of the Board of Public Utilities in Docket No. WR17121313 dated



THE ATLANTIC CITY SEWERAGE COMPANY SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 16
B.P.U. NO. 10 -SEWER

SCHEDULE OF RATES
Annual Rates

Fixed Charge

All customers shall pay the following annual fixed charge, based on the size of the water
meter used in the rendering of water service:

Total Annual
Size of Meter Fixed Charge
5B eriereircerecnenresaaens eereerersnesans $260
B4 ooeeervieeieeeriensrarstiisesssesssas e ssanaaranns 451
1 rtirerieiresseeiseresrrserrsennessrrsenarsnesssnrenas 1,326
12172 ottt 3,270
2 terrerersiasiresereraasareosrasensnsnesaresarasrannes 6,483
3 errrrseen e e e s arstsesabess e e s eaarareres 15,792
G et riree it s e rssareea sasreasesnbans 33,215
B crecierrereririsssrseniarsesesesasansvsasernesressnsena 107,373
B e e resenaseranatsensaenas 157,896
10 OF JAr@er ....ccocvvvreicrrsnsmnasssnsrcrnons 253,750

Volumetric Collection Charge

In addition to the annual fixed charge, all customers shall pay $8.165 for each 1,000 cubic
feet of metered water, measured to the nearest one-tenth,

Purchased Sewerage Treatment Adjustment Clause (PSTAC) Charge

In addition to the annual fixed charge and the volumetric collection charge, all customers -
shall pay $26.103 for each 1,000 cubic feet of metered water, measured to the nearest one-tenth, for
sewerage treatment costs assessed the Company by the relevant treating wastewater facility.

Date of Issue: Effective for Service
1ssued by: THOMAS 8. KAVANAUGH, President & General Manager rendered on and after
1200 Atlantic Avenue
Atlantic City, New Jersey

Filed Pursuant to Decision and Order of the Board of Public Utilities in Docket No. WR 17121313 datad



45/15/2018

2

21:28 . . .
¥ey, 16. 2018  9:09AM , No. 9940 P %

State of New Jer-'sey
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW
INITIAL DECISION
o SETTLEMENT
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF OAL DKT. NO. PUC 00405-18
THE ATLANTIC CITY SEWERAGE COMPANY AGENCY DKT, NO. WR17121313

TO CHANGE THE LEVEL OF ITS PURCHASED
SEWERAGE TREAMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE.

Christine Soares, Esq., for petitioner Atlantic City Sewerage Company (Cozen
O'Connor, attomeys)

Patricia Krogman and Renee Greenberg, Deputy Attorneys General, for Staff of -
the Board of ‘Public Utllites (Gurbir 8. Grewal, Attorey General of New
" Jersey, aftorney) '

Debra Rohingon and Susan MecClure, Assistant Deputies Rate Counsgl, fdr Division
of Rate Counsel (Stefanie A: Brand, Director) '

Record Closed: May 11, 2018 © . Decided: Mdy 14,2018
BEFORE-JACOB S, GERTSMAN, AL, #/a:

This proceeding involves a pétition filed by the Atlar{ﬂ;: City Sewarage C_ompany
(Company) with the Board of Public Utilities (Board), pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21,
seeking approval to chénge the levels of its Purchased Sewerage Treatment Adjustment
Clause (PSTAC). '

The petition was transmitted to the Office of Administrative: Law (OAL) un January 11,
2018, for determination as a contested case, and assigried to the undersigned, who

New Jersey is an Equal Qppotiunity Employer




May. 16. 2018  9:09AM g - Ne. 9910 P 2
QAL DKT. NO. PUC 00405-18 '

conducted the Inifial case management conference on February 13, 2018. The Company
filed, on March 27, 2018, an amended pefition with the Board, requesting approval to maintain
the level of its PSTAC. Asthe éompany Is not seeking an increase in rates, no public hearlng
was held pursuant fo N.J.SA. 48:2-324. : “

The parties filed on May 11, 2018, a Stipulation of Settlement (J-1) which resolves all
issues in this proceeding. Said Stipulation of Settlement has been signed by petitioner,
Staff of the Board of Public Utilities, and Division of Rate Counsel. it indicates the terms of
setllement, and is aftached and fully incorporated herein. '

| have reviewed the terms of setflement and | FIND:

1. The parties have voluntarily agreed fo the setflement as evidenced hy their
signatures or their representatives’ signatures on the attached document.

2. The settlement fully disposes of all issues in controversy between the parties
and is consistent with the kaw. '

I hereby FILE my initial decision with the BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES for
consideration. '

This recommended decision may be adobted. modified or rejected by the BOARD
OF PUBLIC UTILITIES, which by law is authorized to make a final decision in this matter.
If the: Board of Public Utilities does not adopt, modify or reject this decision within forty-five
days and unless such time limit Is otherwise extended, this recommended decision shall
become a final decision in accordance with N.J.S.A. §2:14B-10.

May 14, 2018 ' M@

PATE | JACORB 5. GERTSMAN ALJ t/a

Date Received at Agency. | 3 _’:_u e

Date Mailed to Parties:
JSG/nd




May, 16. 2018 9:09AM ' : ‘ No, 9910 P 3
OAL DKT. NO. PUC 00405-18

APPENDIX -
EXHIBITS

Jointly Submitted :
J-1  Stipulation of Settlement




May. 16. 2018 9:09AM ~ No, 9910 !F‘.4

Tl

TREATMENT ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE

STATE OF NEW JERSEY REAR I e O
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES ECEWED
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW 0 My ) N

. o 17
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF : OF NEW
THE ATLANTIC CITY SEWERAGE : BPUDOCKET NO, WR17ma 0F K0M JERSEY
COMPANY TO MAINTAIN THE LEVEL  : OALDOCKET NO. PUC 004052018 5 L AW
OF ITS PURCHASED SEWERAGE STIPULATION o ;‘_

an 4w

APPEARANCES:

Ira G. Megdal and Christine Soares, Esquires (Cozen O’Connor, atiorncys) for The
Atlantic City Sewerage Company, Petitioner;

Susen E. McClure, Esq., Division of Rate Counsel; (Stefanie A, Brand, Director,
Division of Rate Counsel); and

_ Renee Greenberg, Deputy Aftorney General (Guebir S, Grewal, Attorney General of the
State of New Jersey) an behalf of the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities (“Board Staff”).

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:
L INTRODUCTION

1. The Atlantic City Sewerage Company (“ACSC?”, the “Company™ o1 “Petitioner™)
a public utility company of the State of New Jersey, operates a sewage collection and
transnission system within tts defined setvice territory, consisting of the City of Atlantic City,
New Jersey. Within its service tervitory, Petitioner serves approximately 7,500 customers,
ACSC purchases its sewage treatt'nent from the Atlantic County Utilities Authérity ("ACUA™),

2, On or about December 27, 2017, the Corapany filed a petition with the New
Jersey Board of Public Utilities (“BPU” or the “Board”) proposing to change the level of its
Purchased Scworage Treatment Adjustment Clause (“PSTAC™) pursuant to the provisions of

NJAC. 14:9-8.1, er seq. (the “Petition™). The matfer was assigned Dovket No, WR17121313

by the Bourd. The matter was thgteaﬁer transmitted o the Office of Administrative Law

LEGALVISGTE050\L 00650,3408,000/419239.000



May 16. 2018 9:09AM - . No. 9910 P 5

(“OAL”) as & contesied case on Junuacy 10, 2018 and was assigned to the Honorable Jacob 8,
Gertsman, ALY under Docket No, FUC00405-20188. '

3. On March 27, 2018, ACSC.‘fiied an Amended Petition to maintain_ the level of its
PSTAC. |

| 4. The perties to the proceeding include the Bqal‘d Staff, Division of Rate Couns_el

(“Rate Counsel™), and the Company (heteafter colleétivcly, the “Parties™). There Were no
intervenors. |

5. The Parties have engaged in settlement discussions. As a result of these
discussions, the Parties to this Stipulation agiee to a ;'esoluﬁon of all issues which arose in the

proceeding and hereto stipulate as follows:

L PSTAC

6. Pursuant to the Amended Petil‘:ion, the Company proposed to mainfain jts
Vﬁlumctrio Treatment Charge, effective Jammary 1, 2018,

7. By way of background, ACSC does not freat any sewage. Rather, ACSC is solely
engaged in the collection and transmigsion of sewage within 'the‘ City of Atlantic City, All ofthe
sewage collected and traxlsmitt‘;d by the Company is treated by the ACUA.

8. ACSC does not meter sewage fows, but biils its customers on the basis of water ~ .
entering its customers’ premises. ACSC js furnished data regarding twater entering its
customers’ premises by the Atlantic City Municipal Utilities Autho‘rity (“ACMUA™), the entity
purveying water within the City of Atlantic City. Each year, ACSC bills its customers (other
than certain large volume customers) based on wates consumption dwing the prior year.

9. The Amended Petition was based on projected consumption by customers for the

billing cycles of Yanuary 1, 2018 through Deccmber 31, 2018, based upon actual 2017

2
LEGALY35676050\] 00650.3408.000/419239,000



Vey. 16. 2010 9:00M0 - No. 9916 7. §

.
' Al

sonsumption and assuming the opening of the Ocean Resort Casing, Stackton University and
South J ersey Gas Compary in mid-summer, September and November respectively.

10.  The Company’s PSTAC rate i implemented through the use of jts Volumetric
Treatment Charge. In the Amnended Petition, ACSC sought 10 maintain its Volumetric Treatment
Charge of $26.103 per Mcf of metered water. The Amended Pcﬁﬁon was based on estimates,
prefiminary in nature, and updated as the case progressed, |

1.  The amoumnt of ACUA treatment costs to be recovered thiongh the 2018 PSTAC
is $8,071,115. This amlount has been forther adjusted by the projected regulatory costs (shared
50/50) of $11,250, as Weli as a $1,039,408 under-recovery i 2017 to reflect a total amount be
tecovered through the 2018 PSTAC of §9,121,773. This is the amount to be recovered in 2618
through the Volumetrle Treatment Charge, which is the rate through which the PSTAC s
affected. When this amount is dividéd by the projected 2018 flows of 349,077.8 Mcf, the
resulting PSTAC rate is $26.131 per Mcf. Given what would otherwise be a negligible increase
in the PSTAC of less than thiee cents ($0.028), based on Petitioner’s pmjcctioné for 2018, ACSC
propsses to maintain the 2017 PRTAC charge for 2018 of §26.103.

12, Aitached llere;o as Bxhibit “A” are the tariff sheets giving effect to the
Volumetde Treatment Charge stipulated in this Stipulation. The Parties hereto agree that said
rarifl sheels ar:': just and reasonable mxé should be accepted by the Board effective June 1? 2018,
or #s Soon thereafter as the Board may issue an Ordet accepting the same. The Parties further
acknowledge that any increase or resolution of any issue agreed to in this Stiimlation shall
become effective on a daie certain as'specified ih the Board Order, after the setvice of the Board

Ordes on all Parties of record, in accordance with N.J.8.4. 48:2-40, |

LBGALY35676050\1 00550.3408.000/419239.600



Vay. 16. 2018 G+ 10AM No. 9916 £ 7

13.  ACSC shall 'account for net cumulative ovcx-reco%reries and mder-recoveries
resulting i.i:om the PSTAC, These o;-er-recoveﬂes and wnder-recoveries will be chaged ot
credited to the PSTAC in subsequent PSTAC proceedings. The net monthly cumulative over-
recoveties and ﬁ11der-recoveries shall be calculated for each month, utilizing an nverage balau'cc
for each month, Interest on net cumulative monﬂﬂy..ovm‘-rccovel‘ies shall be credited to the
PSTAC at an interest rate equal to the return on rate base pf 6.90%, Similarly, interest on net
monthly under-recoveties shall be lchargcd against the PSTAC, If Petitioner has another base
tate case completed while this PSTAC is in effect, the return on rate base utilized in that base
rate case shall bécomc the interest rate on net monfhly cumulative aver-recoveries and under-
recoveries, on u prospective basis. If, as of December 31, 2018, interest shall be due the PSTAC,
such interest shall in fact be credited to the PSTAC. If, as of December 31, 2018, inferest shall
be charpesble apainst the PSTAC, said intetest shall be éliminated through appropriate

accounting entries.

111 SCELLANEQU
14,  This Stipulation shall be binding on the Parties on approval of the Board. This

Stip;llati(m shall ubind the Parties in this matter only and shall h;wo no precederitial value,

15,  This Sﬁplﬂaﬁnn contains terms, each of which 1g interdependent with the others
and essential in its own right. to the signing of this Stipulation. Each term ig vital to the
agreemmetit as a wﬁule, since the Parties exprc;ssly and jointly state that they would not have
signed the agreement had any tetm been modified in any way, Since the Parties have
001np1:0nﬁ§ed in numeroys areas, each is entifled to certain procedur;:s in the event that any

modifications whatsoever are made to this Stipulation.

LEGAINI5676050\ 00650.3408.000/319239.000



May, 16. 2018 9;EOAM

No. 9910

P,

n

0

16.  If sny modification is made to the terms of this Stipulation, the Signatory Parties

each must be given the right to be placed in the position it was in before the Stipulation was

entered into. It is essential that each Party be given the option, before the implementation of any

new rate tesulting from any modification of this Stipulation, either 1o modify its own position to

accept the proposed changes, or to resume the procesding as if no agreement had been reached,

17.  The Parties believe that these procedures are fair to all concerned, and therefore,

they are made an integral and essential element of this Stipulation.

I8  This Stipulation may be executed it as many counterparts as there are sighatories

of this Stipvlation, each of which counterparts shall be an original, but all of which shall

constitute one and the same instrument.

THE ATLANTIC CITY SEWERAGE COMPANY

By: (Choir ey 522,

Christine Soares, Esquire
Dated: May _Z, 2018

GURBIR S. GREWAL

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
ATTORNEY FOR STAFF OF THE NEW
JERSEY

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
A
By:
Renee Gresnberg
Deputy Attorney General

Dated: May __, 2018

LEGAL\3S676450\1 00650,3408_000/415235.000

-

STEFANIE A. BRAND
DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RATE
COUNSEL

By:

Susan Mc¢Clure
Assistant Deputy Rate Coungel

Dated; May  , 2018



'ﬁfav.16l.2(l18 9:1(AM © No. 9910 PO

16, If any modification is tade to the tetms of this Stipulativn, the Signatory Partics
each must be given the right to be .piaced in the position it was in before the Stipulation was
entered into, It is essential that each Patty be given tixe option, before the irﬁplementation of any
new rate resultmg from any modifieation of this Stipulation, either to modify its awn position to
aceept the proposed changes, or to resume the pmceedmg as if no agreement had been rcached

17.  The Parties pelicvc that these procedures are fair to all concorned, and therefore,
fhcy are made an intcgl:a] and essential element of this Stipulation,

18. This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are signatories
of this Stipulation, each of which counterparts shall be an original, but all of which shall

constitute one and the same instrutient,

THR ATLANTIC CITY SEWERAGE COMPANY

By: %Qé——.; M

Chuistine Soares, Esquire

_ Dated: Ma.y_Z 2018

GURBIR S, GREWAL -
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY STEFANIE A BRAND
ATTORNEY FOR STAFFOF THENEW  DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RATB

- JERSEY COUNSEL
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
By:m &.ﬂj\\ ) BY:
Renee Greenberg Susan McClure
Deputy Attorney Gereral _ Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel
Dated: May 4 , 2018 | Dated: May___, 2018

LEGAL\35676050AL 00650.3408.000/419218.000



16. 2018, 9: 10AM ' No. 9910 P,

16. If an).r modiﬁcatic'vn i3 made to the ferms of this Stipulation, the Sigl:;itnry Parties
each must be given the right to be placed-in the position it was in before the Stipulation was
entered into.. It is essentia) that each Party be given the option, before the implementation of any
new rate resulting from any modification of this Stipulation, cither to modify its own paosition t0
accept the proposed changes, or o resume the proceeding as if no agreement had been reached.

-17.  The Parties believe that these procedures are fair o all concerned, and therefore,
they are made an integral m;ci essential element of this Stipulation,

18.  This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there -are signatories

of .this Stipulation, ench of which counterparts shell be an original, but all of which shall

constitute one and the same instrument.

THE ATLANTIC CITY SEWERAGE COMPANY

By:f /42404—.4 Jg*—_,_j%

Christine Soares, Hsquire

"Dated: May 7, 2018

GURBIR 8. GREWAL ‘ -
ATTORNREY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY STEFANIE A, BRAND

ATTORNEY FOR STAFF OF THE NEW DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RATE
JERSEY COUNSEL
" BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
Renee Greenberg \ Susan McClure ,
Deputy Attorney Gcncra Assistant Deputy Rate Counssl
Dated: May _g_, 2018 Dated: May _&, 2018
5

LEGALIS6760S0\) 00650,3408.060/419239.000

i




May. 16, 2018 9:10AM : ' No. 9910 B 11

EXHIBIT A
THE ATLANTIC CITY SEWERAGE COMPANY SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 1
_BP.U.NO. [0-SEWER
TARIFE
! FOR.
SEWERAGE SERVICE o
Applicable In
THE CITY OF ATLANTIC CITY
NEW JERSEY
Date of Tssue: Effective for Service

1200 Atlantic Avenue
Atlantic City, New Jersey

Issued by THOMAS 8. KAVANAUGH, President & Gonera] Manager  tendered on and after

Filed Pursuant to Decision and Qrder of the Roard of Pub_]ic Thilities in Docket No, WR17121313 dated




May, 16. 2018 9:10AM L No. 991G P, 12

. i

THE ATLANTIC CITY SEWERAGE COMPANY SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 2
B.P.U. NO. 10~ SEWER |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Title PAZE (1vinnisersintunnesssinnanes ST, Vs s verraneenean 3600 Revised 1
Table of Contentts....e...... Fbreaevasss e e ree e 98001 Revised 2
An htroduction W CusStimers. ... W eesan e erans AT IS e resesmne e e NS e EEPEd S o sapaa b e prmmessatdtenen ]
An Overview of Common Customer Complaints and Customer RIGht=..ov.c..remecmininensserenet
Deposits...inirsmesreserstimsnissisiesssnsensee PP PP reresanes TSR PR B
Deferred Payment ATTATIEEIMENL ..oviisreeenrcerentisinr i mrmsensamassarsis biesessaseseresst isdsisisasssnsnt b 1oy 1ond
Discontinmance 0f SEIVICE i i i s sessersssi st sssessesesss eban ressosssassesssss i is 970
Meters .iens -~ RPN prr e me b 67
Form of Bill for Metmed SEIVICE..avsestsrenreermmsossio Lraseererersassrers i S a e e e AT PRt ra e Y
Standard Terms and Conditions
Tertitory to which ‘I‘mlff'Apphes Phess b rsraseassenns (oeamn e eaee et ressserseens 8
General Rules.... LN e e LT RGOt ear et frevessanssnrsnsrentans ireasrerenes 8-10
General Provisions
Definition of TS, rescesssnrasrsasson v s it b senaranseasernereisres L1
Nature and Extent of Services.., vevrteE b e e enstnes SNTOURROROTN § |
Requirements as to Wastewater Dlschalgcd Cerreb11istsassenstssasvaset b1 1001 ses sansnrarsaretni thtaiey 11
Annval Charges for Sewerage Sesvice .. rersere ek A e eaeranr e (TP §
Water Used from Sounrces Other Than tha Pub}m Watel F23 711531 WO e 12
BExeniption for Water Not Entermg the Sewerage System......covnnen: inrensssemsnsreas 14713
Billlng ... O e ras Ve bR s et san snens st ane O PP RPORRIN b |
Billing Year O OO PP SO ROTOTS U RIUPYITORTRRR X
Payment for Schlage Semcc PN - T 14
Requests for Discontiection ofScmoe ceemsensenmnanriens 14
Schedule of Rates :
APPUHCATION. i eiasisisstsssssantirertsseaesrams topean s seeersssemensssaerons wmrstreoniane L3
Annal Rates....ooimmmeevmesinnirene Db e e sere 1o e becond Revised 16
Limitations ont Wastewater DISCHAIZES ..o s sssssessess EXKAIbIEA

Date of Issue: - Bftective for Service
Issned by: THOMAS 5, KAVANAUGTH, President & Goneral Maneger  rendered on and after
1200 Atfantic Avenue
Alflantic City, New Jersay

—

Filed Pursuent te Decisicn and Order of the Bogrd of Public Utilities in Docket No. WIL17121313 dated



May, 16. 2016 9:+0AM ' No. 9916 B 13

THE ATLANTIC CITY SEWERAGE COMPANY SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 16
B.2.U. NO, 10 - SEWER

SCHEDULE OF RATES
Annual Rates.
Fised Charge

All customers shall pay the following annual fixed charge, based on the size of the watex
meter used in the rendering of water service!

Total Annual
Size of Meter Fixed Charge
5187 ieenrnnnnssssininenens HOT, $260
1) - SO Y RO 451
L vrenriirieonessnssmnsesscnnissimmasniins 1,326
T-12 oo 3,270
3 e s resssasmgnsesbaessons e rensatie 15,792
T PR— . 33,215
B entenetirb s b e s s ressas st s e 107,373
T O 157,896
10 OF JATEEL wwiriniesssminrssneriesmsesnenenns 253,750

Volumetric Collection Charge

Inx addition to the annual fixed ¢harge, all customers shall pay $8.165 for sach 1,000 cubic
feet of metered water, measured to the nearest one-tenth.

Purchased Sewerage Treatinent Adjy nt Clauge (PSTACY Ch

In addition to the anival fixed chatge and the volumetric collection charge, all customers
shall pay $26.103 for each 1,000 cubic feet of metered water, measured to the nearest one-tenth, for
sewerage treatment costs assessed the Company by the relevant treating wastewater facility.

o

Date of Issue: Bffective for Service
Issued by: THOMAS S KAVANAUGH, Prosldent & Gcnoral Manaper rendered on md after
1200 Atlantic Avenue
Atlantic City, New Jersey

Fifad Putenant to Dacision and Owder of the Board of Public Utilities in Docket No, WR17121313 dated



